STAFF REPORT
August 9, 2022

APPLICATION FOR CONDIITIONAL USE FOR 11 CAMPSITES
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

GENERAL INFORMATION:
PETITIONER Jeff & Jody Breker
REQUEST Appliczation for Conditional Use
for 11 campsites and Variance
LEGAL DESCRIPTION Lot A in the SE1/4 of Section 12,
T126N, R54W
CURRENT ZONING Highway Commercial (HC)
SURROUNDING ZONING Agricultural District (AG), Lake
Front Residential District (R-3)
REPORTED BY Erin Collins-Miles
GENERAL COMMENT: Jeff and Jody Breker have requested a Conditional

REVIEW:

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

Use from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance to
place a campground and 11 campsites with hookups
on the property described as Lot A in the SE1/4 of
Section 12, T126N, R54W.

Jeff & Jody Breker have also requested a variance to
place camp sites and a fence on the property. The
petitioner is asking to place campsite numbers 9, 10
and 11 and a chain-link fence 0ft from the State
Highway right-of-way line instead of the 40ft
requirement set forth in the Highway Commercial
District, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

There will be 11 campsites placed in the location of
the building that the North Shore Artistry and Eatery
building sits currently. This building will be removed
to allow for the proposed sites. As stated under
‘Permitted Uses and Structures,’ the Ordinance states
there are “‘None.” No objections were received prior to
the scheduled CU hearing.

1. Records show that the instrument date for this property under the current

owner is 11/2/21.



. Bach camper pad is 54° long and 16> wide and will include hookups.
. Prior to the proposal of this project, the building which currently resides
on the Lot in question was used as a restaurant.
. The road lying Southeast of the Lot is SD Highway 10. The road is a span
of 100°.
. Marshall County Ordinance states there shall be a front yard setback of not
less than 40 feet.
. SDDOT stated via phone call on 7/29/22 that they instructed the applicant
to follow Zoning regulations set forth by Marshall County. The State also
stated that the applicant can’t be in the State highway right-of-way under
any circumstances and that there may be some concerns about creating
snow banks with the fence.
. No written comments or objections were received prior to the hearing.
Staff Recommendation — 0’ variance to the front yard setback
requirement, discussion on whether or not being as close as 0’ to the
right-of-way line may impact ROW conditions and whether or not
there should be a smaller setback granted than the 40’ requirement.
. The Board could table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses
to approve the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to
those used in previous approvals of setback requirements in R-3 District.
a. The Board has granted similar right-of-way line variances to lake
lots in the past, when the neighbors had no objections.
i. Similar right-of-way line variances allowed — N/A
b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests
meeting the unique circumstances.
If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following
findings, similar to those used in previous denials of setback variances.
a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation
for the setback requirement.
b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant
special privilege denied to others in the R-3 District.

Action Item — 0’ variance to the front yard setback requirement,
discussion on whether or not being as close as 0’ to the right-of-way
line may impact ROW conditions and whether or not there should be
a smaller setback granted than the 40’ requirement.



NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE FOR 11 CAMPSITES
NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on August 9, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers,

concerning the following applications for a variance and conditional
use from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Jeff and Jody Breker have requested a Conditional Use from the
Marshall County Zoning Ordinance to place a campground and 11
campsites with hookups on the property described as Lot A in the
SE1/4 of Section 12, T126N, R54W.

leff & Jody Breker have also requested a variance to place camp sites
and a fence on the property described as Lot A in the SE1/4 of Section
12, T126N, R54W. The petitioner is asking to place campsite numbers
9, 10 and 11 and a chain-link fence Oft from the State Highway right-
of-way line instead of the 40ft requirement set forth in the Highway
Commercial District, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
- . .. ITQuly Xy
Planning & Zoning Administrator NOTICE OF HEARING
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CONDITIONAL LSE FOR It
. CAMPSITES
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MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.0.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

July 27,2022

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
August 9, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following applications for a variance and conditional use from
the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Jeff and Jody Breker have requested a Conditional Use from the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance to place a campground and 11 campsites with hookups on the property
described as Lot A in the SE1/4 of Section 12, T126N, R54W.

Jeff & Jody Breker have also requested a variance to place camp sites and a fence on the
property described as Lot A in the SE1/4 of Section 12, T126N, R54W. The petitioner is
asking to place campsite numbers 9, 10 and 11 and a chain-link fence Oft from the State
Highway right-of-way line instead of the 40ft requirement set forth in the Highway
Commercial District, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin (Collins-THiles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator



MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
DATE: [J- 43- 204 2

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission

PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance to build (or set) Cﬂ/vl. D @/LC' Lw(/‘,( within ‘7‘0 H {‘VO h,‘f YMEQ é
of a (circle applicable): Twp Rd, County Rd Federal or State Hwy, Other Rd, Lot Line or A€ ‘(“ 4

High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): [. 0 1L /4 c\n +Ll€ ‘SE—/}?

of  sechim (3, Tlaed] R54u/ of the 5th PN
Maratial CJM/VOQ? Sa . D Dako t_

Reason: Mc (,L}l V\G'i ‘H/L? j Cdv VLP\ V\ﬁ PMQ Wi HU%?
"dd HE &4, Lront ya. (| setbvack macﬂA h v becod)
}0 [ fhdluO(aVLf'? aQ C"L&ch Llln k. QM

m 65@”“’”{ @g Hee diaag JAL A

Applicant Name: dﬁ '@‘Q @A/LcL :&O A‘f Bf e t@/ Phone: 701 égo lg 75 701~ é"{0~ 6{3 78
Address: P{L‘ib 9% N OV‘HrL_ 5LLO'L( QA/M/LQ

Applicant Signature:
Owner Signature (if different than applicant): [ﬁfé lek

For Internal Office Use Only:

Date Received:_ ] Z'gg Z:Qé Fees(non-refundable): Bg '“»00 Paid: @ NO

Inspection Report: S0 SY0FE yrpork

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission: &L%g Vo m g . 0YY

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:




MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE

pATE: -0 -I020

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a conditional use from the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance as provided by Article #25% K Section [&0 A for the
purpose of bu,.(hmz{ a clhaen beg Qeuce 4 allow 3 "}fk%l-

pads Within the ¥0'§ethack line wirhin Hae fence

15 part of the v Shore C&mpdrwﬂd - NN
Pucpore- cam:grotmc\
Legal Description: | 0 TA v “he SE Y 0§ Section 2, TloQAA/
Red W ob tue &th DN Marshall fnty, SD

Reason: +v KBCP Clé?S M\,d /{v&j 'Q/'OM (‘M/M.l'n? on the
highey
C(me%rmmd

Aeff- 701" 650 - (375
Applicant’s Name: \{'EQ nd 30(3'-; Bf&k&f Phone: Jod« o kLYo -HET8
Address: 1426 95 Ao/ th éhog& Dr've Z-CL/(E Cliy S_D 573297
Applicant’s Signature: [ %/ﬂdb\ D Btjﬂ_,t ‘___'/_'72(7@%9 } L,_/;_p

Owner’s Signature (if different than applicant):

For Internal Office Use Only:
Date Received: 7 /2.2/2 89— Fees (non-refundable): $l Q( )'00 Paid: @ NO

Inspection Report: _ pe 08 e pock

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission:_Aq g%g 1t Q, 40029

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:
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RV Site Layout
Located in Lot A in the SE1/4 of Section 12,
T126N, R54W of the 5th P.M., Marshall County, South Dakota
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MARSHALL COUNTY WEB VIEWER
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CU & Variance — Jeff & Jody Breker










